FAA APPROVED
RUNWAY LIGHT CONTROLLER
MODELS M15RCU-x-x(N)
Reginald Bennett International, Inc.
This operator’s manual applies to the following specific models:
              Model      Application    Control Voltage
M15RCU-120-A Aviation 120 VAC
M15RCU-24-A Aviation 24 VDC
M15RCU-120-M Marine 120 VAC
M15RCU-24-M Marine 24 VDC
*  Note: Any model can be configured as a non FAA Approved unit for general
applications not requiring  FAA certification.  The differences between FAA and non
FAA versions will be annotated with a (*) to designate the non FAA version. The part
number for the non FAA version unit will be the base part number with a “N” suffix.

requirements among airports, typically from several miles up to about 30 miles air-to-
ground.  (For marine applications, the sensitivity is usually set to maximum and the
ground-to-ground range is approximately 5 miles.)  The filtered output of the receiver’s
diode detector is connected to the input of the decoder/controller board.
The decoder/controller board assembly is essentially a small dedicated computer.  It
includes the Microchip PIC 16C711 microprocessor with its internal read-only-memory
containing the computer program.  Pulses from the radio receiver’s detector, caused by
receiving microphone “clicks”, are applied to the microprocessor via a two-stage Schmitt
Trigger type amplifier on the decoder board.  The microprocessor responds to sequences
of 3, 5 or 7 pulses within a 5-second “window” by energizing up to three relays.  The
relay contacts are connected to the terminal strip on the decoder/controller board, for
controlling lights or other electrical equipment.  For protection, all relay contact
connections from the decoder/controller to external load circuits pass through three 5-
ampere circuit breakers.  (* - non FAA version units provide no relay circuit breaker
protection.)
All (FAA VERSION) M15RCU-x-x models operate from 120 vac (±15%) 60 Hz, per
FAA L-854.  The decoder/controller assembly is designed to operate from a d.c. power
source between 9 and 30 volts, which is obtained from an 120 vac/24 vdc power supply
located adjacent to the circuit breakers.  The decoder/controller assembly also contains a
regulated switching type dc power supply which produces 7 volts dc to operate the M15
receiver.  The M15RCU-120 models assume that external heavy-duty relays with 120
VAC coils are used.  The M15RCU-24 models assume that the external relays have 24
VDC coils.
1101802-2
The receiver and decoder/controller printed circuit boards are coated with a board sealant
to reduce the risk that dirt, humidity and moisture or condensed water droplets can